USER MANUAL
GLT80TDC
User manual for 24-42V
Direct Current Compressor GLT80TDC
USER MANUAL GLT80TDC
 INDEX
 1. About the Product
  2. Installation and application

5 electronic driver overheat
7 internal error
Table 6. Alarm codification
In case of an alarm display, if the FDC3 electronic driver is con-
nected as a slave to the appliance’s Electronic Integral Man-
ager (EIM) through the SPI, a digital alarm code will be trans-
mitted to the EIM, which in turn will manage the information for
displaying and acting purposes.
USER MANUAL GLT80TDC
10. Compressor Cooling
GLT80TDC should always be fan cooled. FDC3 electronic driv-
er has its own fan to cool its power components, but enough
fresh air is needed in the surroundings of the electronic driver
11. Technical Data
to be cooled properly. Best results are obtained when both
compressor and driver are cooled with fresh air coming directly
from outside, before being heated up in appliance condenser.
Compressor
Displacement cm3 8.10
Diameter mm 24.29
Stroke mm 17,48
Net weight kg 10.2
Oil type ISO VG 22 ESTER
Oil charge cm3 330
Reliability GLT80TDC pass following reliability tests:
• High Temperature: Cubigel Compressors according with CECOMAF GT-4002 standard
• Wear: Cubigel Compressors according with CECOMAF GT-4003 standard
• ON/OFF: Cubigel Compressors according with CECOMAF GT-4004 standard
• Vibrations: Cubigel Compressors according with ASTM 5728 Level I standard
Application
Application MBP-HBP-A/C
Refrigerant R134a
Evaporation temp. range ºC -25 to +10
Expansion system CAPILLARY
Compressor cooling Fan
Max. ambient temperature ºC 43
Motor
Type Brush-less, Sensor-less, PMM
Phase number 3
Pole number 6
Locked rotor current (12, 24, 42 V) A 12, 12, 8
Resistance at 25ºC (R-S/R-T/S-T) Ω 0.36
Electrical
Voltage V DC 12 to 42
Voltage range V DC 10 to 42.4
USER MANUAL GLT80TDC
Electronic driver
Model FDC3
Type Fully digital & programmable, μP based
Supported devices
12V/1A Fan
Compressor speed or battery protection level switcher
Alarm LED
15V/25mA electronic thermostat
5V/25mA Electronic Integral Manager
Communication port Serial Port Interface (SPI)
Communication capabilities
RS-232 serial port
2-digit, 4-level switcher
Alarm LED